

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WSK204

**Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 2000x400mm - with sliding door - 650mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual: Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 2000x400mm with Sliding Door

### 1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet is designed for commercial kitchen use, providing durable storage solutions while maintaining a sleek and professional appearance. Its stainless steel construction offers excellent resistance to corrosion, making it suitable for high-moisture environments.

### 2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the cabinet is installed securely to prevent accidental tipping or falling.
- Use the cabinet only for its intended purpose; improper usage may lead to damage or injury.
- Regularly check for any loose screws or fixtures and tighten as necessary.
- Avoid overloading the cabinet with excessive weight; adhere to the maximum load capacity.
- In case of damage, discontinue use and consult with a professional for repairs.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK204
- Dimensions: 2000mm (L) x 400mm (W) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Design: Sliding Door
- Weight: [Insert weight if available]

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Preparation: Ensure you have all necessary tools, including a drill, level, screwdriver, and mounting hardware.
2. Location: Select a suitable wall area that can support the cabinet's weight and is away from heat sources or hazards.
3. Mark the Wall: Use a level to mark the desired height for the cabinet. Mark the mounting holes on the wall based on the cabinet's back panel.
4. Drill Holes: Drill holes at marked points and insert wall anchors if required for additional support.
5. Mounting the Cabinet: Align the cabinet with the drilled holes. Use screws to secure the cabinet to the wall. Ensure it is level before tightening the screws completely.
6. Final Check: Confirm that the cabinet is stable and secure before placing any items inside.

### 5. Operation

- Open and close the sliding doors gently to avoid damaging the tracks.
- Regularly check the sliding mechanism for any obstructions and ensure it operates smoothly.
- Organize items within the cabinet not to exceed recommended load limits.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the cabinet regularly using a damp cloth and a mild detergent to prevent stains and buildup.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbing pads, as they may scratch the surface.
- Inspect the sliding mechanism periodically to ensure it remains free of debris and operates smoothly.

### 7. Troubleshooting

Issue: Sliding doors do not open or close smoothly.

- Solution: Check for obstructions in the track and clean as needed. Ensure that the cabinet is level.

Issue: Cabinet feels loose after installation.

- Solution: Inspect and tighten screws or mounting hardware.

Issue: Rust or discoloration appears on the surface.

- Solution: Clean with stainless steel cleaner and follow proper maintenance guidelines to avoid moisture buildup.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, recycle materials where possible. Follow local regulations for metal disposal. If the cabinet is damaged and cannot be reused, dispose of it responsibly at a waste management facility.

### 9. Contact

For any questions or assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual: Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium 2000x400mm mit Schiebetür 650mm hoch (WSK204)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandregals Premium WSK204. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für Gewerbe- und Gastronomieküchen und bietet eine praktische und stilvolle Lösung zur Lagerung Ihrer Utensilien.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vollständig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt installieren oder verwenden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal an einer stabilen Wand montiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen fern, um Korrosion zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und die Stabilität des Regals.
- Bei der Reinigung des Regals sind scharfe Reinigungsmittel zu vermeiden, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 2000mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Farbe: Edelstahl, gebürstet
- Funktion: Mit Schiebetür
- Tragfähigkeit: max. 150 kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Befestigung: Wandmontage
- Zertifizierung: Erfüllt alle relevanten Sicherheitsstandards

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.

2. Wandmontage:

- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort an der Wand, dessen Tragfähigkeit gesichert ist.
- Markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher durch die Montageöffnungen des Regals an der Wand.
- Bohren Sie die Löcher in die Wand (Bohraufsatz gemäß Wandmaterial wählen).
- Setzen Sie die Dübel in die gebohrten Löcher ein.
- Befestigen Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben an der Wand. Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade hängt.

3. Abschluss: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regal nach der Installation.

## 5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie nur die empfohlenen Utensilien im Regal.
- Schließen Sie die Schiebetür nach Gebrauch, um Staub und Schmutz fernzuhalten.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht als Ablagefläche für schwere Gegenstände, die die Tragfähigkeit überschreiten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und warmem Wasser.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch oder einen Schwamm, um die Oberfläche nicht zu zerkratzen.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme.
- Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Das Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben festgezogen sind und das Regal richtig an der Wand montiert ist.
- Schiebetür klemmt: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türführungen sauber und frei von Hindernissen sind.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts beachten Sie bitte die örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahl und anderen Materialien. Das Produkt sollte im Regelfall dem Recycling zugeführt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding - Roestvrij Stalen Wandkast Premium 2000x400mm Met Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog (WSK204)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Roestvrij Stalen Wandkast Premium. Dit hoogwaardige meubilair is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en werkruimtes. De kast is gemaakt van duurzaam roestvrij staal, wat zorgt voor een lange levensduur en een gemakkelijke reiniging.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

### - Veiligheidsmaatregelen:

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Houd vocht en schoonmaakmiddelen uit de buurt van elektrische apparatuur.
- Gebruik de kast uitsluitend voor de bedoelde doeleinden.
- Volg de installatie-instructies zorgvuldig om letsel of schade te voorkomen.

### - Brandgevaar:

- Bewaar geen brandbare materialen in de kast.
- Zorg voor een goede ventilatie in de ruimte om het risico op brand te minimaliseren.

### - Opbergen:

- Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of agressieve chemicaliën voor schoonmaken.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: WSK204
- Afmetingen: 2000 x 400 mm
- Hoogte: 650 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deur: Schuifdeur
- Installatiemethode: Wandgemonteerd

## 4. Setup en Installatie

### 1. Verzamelen van Gereedschap:

- Boor
- Schroevendraaier
- Waterpas
- Stekkerdoos (indien nodig)

### 2. Installatievoorzieningen:

- Kies een geschikte locatie met toegang tot een stopcontact indien nodig.

### 3. Bevestigen van de Kast:

- Plaats de kast tegen de muur met de waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat deze recht hangt.
- Markeer de boorgaten op de muur door het bevestigingsplaatje van de kast te gebruiken.
- Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en bevestig de kast met de meegeleverde schroeven en pluggen.

### 4. Controle:

- Controleer of de kast stevig is bevestigd en niet wiebelt.

## 5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Open de schuifdeur door deze naar links of rechts te schuiven.
- Plaats voorwerpen in de kast op basis van hun grootte en gewicht, en zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overstromd is voor optimale toegang.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schuurponsjes of -middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van roest of schade aan het staal.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De schuifdeur opent niet soepel.
  - Oplossing: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen obstructie creëren en smeer zo nodig de rails.
- Probleem: De kast is niet stevig bevestigd.
  - Oplossing: Controleer de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat ze goed zijn vastgedraaid.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast aan het einde van de levensduur op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt weggegooid.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor het juiste proces of recyclingmogelijkheden van roestvrij staal.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 2000x400mm con Puerta Corredera

## 1. Información General

El gabinete de pared de acero inoxidable Premium está diseñado para proporcionar un espacio de almacenamiento seguro y accesible en cocinas comerciales y domésticas. Su construcción robusta y diseño elegante hacen de este mueble una opción ideal para ambientes de trabajo.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropiado:** Este gabinete está destinado únicamente para el almacenamiento de utensilios de cocina y accesorios.
- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado de forma segura en una superficie sólida y nivelada. Use los anclajes proporcionados para fijar el gabinete a la pared.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 50 kg para evitar daños.
- **Manejo Cuidadoso:** Evite arrastrar o golpear el gabinete para prevenir lesiones o daños.
- **Limpieza Segura:** Utilice productos de limpieza no abrasivos que no rayen la superficie.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 2000 mm (alto) x 400 mm (ancho) x 650 mm (profundidad)
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- **Puertas:** Correderas para un acceso fácil
- **Capacidad de Carga:** Hasta 50 kg
- **Color:** Acero inoxidable
- **Uso:** Para entornos comerciales y domésticos

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. **Herramientas Necesarias:** Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica y llaves.
2. **Ubicación:** Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared donde se instalará el gabinete.
3. **Marcado:** Utilice la cinta métrica para medir y marcar la altura deseada.
4. **Fijación a la Pared:**
  - Taladre orificios en la pared según las marcas.
  - Inserte los anclajes y atornille la parte superior del gabinete a la pared.
  - Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté nivelado antes de fijar la parte inferior.
5. **Revisión Final:** Compruebe que el gabinete esté firme y seguro antes de colocar artículos en él.

## 5. Operación

- **Apertura de la Puerta:** Deslice la puerta corredera suavemente hacia un lado para acceder a los objetos almacenados.
- **Almacenamiento:** Organice los artículos de manera que el peso esté distribuido uniformemente.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el gabinete regularmente con un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos que puedan dañar el acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione periódicamente para detectar signos de corrosión o daño.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **La puerta no se desliza suavemente:** Verifique que no haya obstrucciones y asegúrese de que el gabinete esté nivelado.
- **Deterioro en el acabado:** Limpie con cuidado y evite el uso de materiales abrasivos.
- **Instalación inestable:** Verifique los anclajes y asegúrese de que estén bien fijados a la pared.

## 8. Eliminación

- El gabinete de acero inoxidable debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las normas locales de reciclaje.
- Consulte a su autoridad local para conocer la forma adecuada de eliminar este producto.

## 9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia adicional, puede comunicarse con nosotros en:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium 2000x400mm avec Porte Coulissante 650mm de Hauteur - WSK204

## 1. Informations générales

Merci pour votre achat de l'armoire murale en acier inoxydable premium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une durabilité et une fonctionnalité optimales tout en s'intégrant parfaitement dans votre espace de travail.

## 2. Informations sur la sécurité

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes :

- Utilisation recommandée : Ce produit est destiné à un usage en milieu professionnel. Ne l'utilisez pas à d'autres fins.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'installation est réalisée par un professionnel qualifié pour éviter les accidents et blessures.
- Poids maximum : Ne dépassez pas la capacité de poids recommandée, qui est de 150 kg.
- Proximité de chaleur : Évitez de placer l'armoire près de sources de chaleur directes.
- Avertissements chimiques : N'exposez pas l'armoire à des produits chimiques corrosifs.

## 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

L'armoire murale en acier inoxydable premium est conçue pour la robustesse et l'efficacité.

Données techniques :

- Dimensions : 2000 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 650 mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de poids : 150 kg
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Coloris : Acier inoxydable

## 4. Configuration et installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié sur un mur solide pour l'installation.

2. Outils nécessaires : Perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle, mètre ruban, tournevis.

3. Installation :

- Utilisez le mètre ruban pour marquer l'emplacement où l'armoire sera fixée.
- Percez des trous pour les vis au niveau des marqueurs.
- Fixez des supports robustes dans les trous et assurez-vous qu'ils sont de niveau.
- Suspendez l'armoire sur les supports et vérifiez qu'elle est bien stable.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Pour ouvrir ou fermer la porte coulissante, tirez doucement sur la poignée. Assurez-vous que rien n'entrave le mouvement de la porte. Évitez l'utilisation de force excessive qui pourrait endommager le mécanisme.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage régulier : Essuyez l'extérieur avec un chiffon doux et un détergent doux. Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspection : Vérifiez régulièrement les conditions des supports et des charnières. Lubrifiez les mécanismes de la porte coulissante si nécessaire.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème de porte qui ne coulisse pas : Vérifiez si des objets obstruent le chemin de la porte. Nettoyez les rails si nécessaire.
- Difficulté à ouvrir : Assurez-vous que la porte n'est pas bloquée par des objets à l'intérieur. Vérifiez également le mécanisme de la poignée.

## 8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères. L'acier inoxydable est recyclable. Trouvez un centre de recyclage approprié pour une élimination correcte des matériaux.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto: Armadietto a muro in acciaio inox Premium 2000x400mm con porta scorrevole

## 1. Informazioni generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'armadietto a muro in acciaio inox Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di archiviazione efficiente e durevole per ambienti commerciali e residenziali.

## 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre la capacità massima indicata.
- Utilizzare solo su superfici stabili e solide.
- Evitare l'esposizione prolungata a sostanze chimiche aggressive che potrebbero danneggiare la finitura.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia fissato solidamente al muro per prevenire eventuali incidenti.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali domestici.

## 3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Dimensioni: 2000mm (lunghezza) x 400mm (larghezza) x 650mm (altezza)
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 150 kg

## 4. Installazione e montaggio

- Assicurarsi di avere a disposizione gli strumenti necessari (trapano, viti, ecc.).
- Scegliere una posizione adeguata e segnare i punti di fissaggio sul muro.
- Predisporre i fori per le viti utilizzando un trapano.
- Fissare il telaio dell'armadietto a muro utilizzando viti e tasselli adatti.
- Installare la porta scorrevole seguendo le istruzioni specifiche incluse nel manuale di installazione.
- Verificare che l'armadietto sia ben allineato e stabile.

## 5. Operazione

- Aprire e chiudere la porta scorrevole con un movimento fluido, evitando di forzare il meccanismo.
- Organizzare gli articoli all'interno dell'armadietto in base alle proprie esigenze.

## 6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno morbido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o detersivi corrosivi.
- Controllare periodicamente che i meccanismi delle porte funzioni correttamente e lubrificare se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se la porta scorrevole non si apre o si chiude facilmente, controllare per eventuali ostruzioni.
- Se ci sono rumori insoliti, verificare che tutti i componenti siano ben fissati e allineati.

## 8. Smaltimento

- In caso di smaltimento, seguire le normative locali per la gestione dei rifiuti, in particolare per i materiali metallici.
- Assicurarsi di smaltire le parti non più utilizzabili in modo ecologico.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania